HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 231 DATE: March 9, 2007

Version: As introduced

Authors: Moe and others

Subject: Greater Minnesota investment fund

Analyst: Kathy Novak, 651-296-9253

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

This bill provides \$12 million of new money to be loaned to regional organizations in Greater Minnesota eligible for the challenge grant program administered by the Department of Employment and Economic Development. The revolving loans must be used for business investment.

Section

Greater Minnesota Business Development Investment Fund. Establishes a new revolving investment fund for regional organizations in Greater Minnesota eligible for the existing challenge grant program. Money in the fund can be used by the regional organizations to provide debt or equity capital for new and expanding businesses.

Establishes criteria for loaning up to \$2 million to a regional organization, including: a tenyear term, at one percent interest; repayment through annual interest only payments for ten years followed by a total repayment of the principal; a formal loan agreement; timelines for making business investments subject to the requirements in the law; and submission of an annual report.

Appropriation. Appropriates \$12 million from the general fund to the commissioner of employment and economic development for loans to regional organizations to invest in businesses. The money is available until spent.